
 

 
  

  

   
 

                           
 

           
                           
 

   
   

       

            
                           

      
  

  
     

    
  

 
    

    
 
 

 
     

     

    
 
 

 
  
 

     
 
 

 
  
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 

 

 

 

     
                    

     

     

     
                    

 

SECTION 00942 - Change Order Form 
No. 1 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 11/21/2023 EFFECTIVE DATE:11/21/2023 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR OHL-USA, Inc. 

Project: 6th AVENUE MILLING & RESURFACING 

OWNER's Project No. IRC-1638 OWNER’S Bid No. 2022008 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Reason for Change Order: 
The project is complete. This change order is intended to make final adjustments to bid line 
items in order to finalize the contract amount, release retainage to the Contractor and make 
final contract time adjustments. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Description of Itemized Changes 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Description Amount 

Original Contract Price $2,309,154.91 

Net decrease of this Change Order: ($173,755.78) 

Contract Price with all approved Change 
Orders: 

$2,135,399.13 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 

Description Time 

Original Contract Time: 
Substantial Completion: 

Final Completion: 

(days) 
150 
180 

Net increase this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: 

Final Completion: 

(days) 
180 
180 

Contract Time with all approved 
Change Orders: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Completion: 

(days) 

330 
360 

ACCEPTED: RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 

By: By: By: 

CONTRACTOR (Signature) ENGINEER (Signature) OWNER (Signature) 

Date: Date: Date: 

IRC-1638_CO1_20231121 
00942 - 1 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1638 6th Avenue US-1 to 21st Street Resurfacing (SCOP)\1-Admin\Agenda Items\Project Closeout\NO LDS\IRC-

1638_CO1_20231121.doc Rev. 05/01 



    

  
    
 

  
      

  

       

 
       
 

  

       

        

          

          

          

  
     

 

 
      

  

 
       

  

 
    

 

        

       

   

    

    

 
    

 

 
       

 

 
    

 

    

      

 

   

       

   

 

         

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

DESCRIPTION OF ITEMIZED CHANGES 

PROJECT NAME: 6th Avenue Milling & Resurfacing 

IRC-1638 BID NO. 2022008 

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Increase Price Decrease 

110 4 10 
REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT,REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING CONCRETE SY 44.95 20.20 907.99 

337 7 83 
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (TRAFFIC C) 
(FC12.5) (PG 76-22) TN 662.76 151.81 100,613.60 

520 1 10 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F LF 7.00 17.69 123.83 

522 2 
CONCRETE SIDEWALKS & DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK, (3,000PSI 
FIBERMESH REINFORCED) SY 476.37 47.62 22,684.74 

527 2 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SF 221.50 41.63 9,221.05 

630 2 11 CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH LF 16.00 7.81 124.96 

633 1 123 FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 49-96 FIBERS LF 840.00 4.16 3,494.40 

635 2 11 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" X 24" COVER SIZE EA 37.00 749.39 27,727.43 

635 2 12 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 24" X 26" COVER SIZE EA 11.00 1696.53 18,661.83 

635 2 13 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 30" X 60" COVER SIZE EA 3.00 4738.82 14,216.46 

706 1 1 
RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER, TYPE B, WITHOUT FINAL 
SURFACE MARKINGS EA 88.00 3.64 320.32 

711 11123 
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR 
CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT LF 467.00 3.02 1,410.34 

711 11125 
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP 
LINES AND CROSSWALK LF 51.00 6.04 308.04 

711 16201 
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, 
SOLID, 6" GM 0.239 4126.83 986.31 

1080 21108 UTILITY FITURE, VALVE BOX, FURNISH & INSTALL, 8" EA 12.00 884.69 10,616.28 

327 70 6 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1-1/2" AVG DEPTH) SY 1557.00 3.41 5,309.37 

425 6 VALVE BOXES, ADJUST EA 7.00 624.49 4,371.43 

570 1 2 PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD SY 3905.00 3.12 12,183.60 

711 11170 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROWS EA 9.00 57.24 515.16 

711 16101 
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, 
SOLID, 6" GM 0.01 4126.83 41.27 

711 16131 
THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6", 10-30 
SKIP GM 0.013 1032.36 13.42 

711 16231 
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, 
SKIP, 6" GM 0.026 1032.45 26.84 

WCD#1 DRAINAGE WORK (690 6TH AVENUE) LS 1.00 98172.26 98,172.26 

WCD#2 DRAINAGE WORK (1610 TO 1640 6TH AVENUE) LS 1.00 97028.44 97,028.44 

999-25 FORCE ACCOUNT LS 1.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 

SUBTOTALS 217,661.79 391,417.57 

6th Avenue Milling & Resurfacing TOTAL ($173,755.78) 

1 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1638 6th Avenue US-1 to 21st Street Resurfacing (SCOP)\1-Admin\Agenda Items\Project Closeout\NO LDS\IRC-1638_FCO_20231121 


	SECTION 00942 -Change Order Form
	PROJECT NAME: 6th Avenue Milling & Resurfacing


